settled with internal resources of the Group as the Board expects the cashflow of the Group to improve
over the next two years as the Group is currently negotiating with its suppliers for extension of credit
period and the cost control measures being implemented.

The Board considers that the Alteration of Terms are fair and reasonable and the Alteration of
Terms are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. No proceeds will be
received by the Company as a result of the Alteration of Terms.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately
after the full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price (assuming there
being no other issue or repurchase of Shares); and (iii) immediately after the exercise of the Conversion
Rights up to public float limited are as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
full exercise of the

Conversion Rights (note 3)

Immediate after exercise of
the Conversion Rights up

to public float limit
(note 6)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ka Chun Holdings Limited (note 1) 1,554,338,600 72.66 1,554,338,600 26.82 1,554,338,600 39.65
Lam Ching Kui (note 2) 38,481,000 1.80 38,481,000 0.67 38,481,000 0.98

1,592,819,600 74.46 1,592,819,600 27.49 1,592,819,600 40.63

First Bondholder A (note 5) 40,221,600 1.88 1,686,054,933 29.10 686,054,933 17.50
First Bondholder B (note 5) 5,836,200 0.27 1,526,669,533 26.34 651,669,533 16.62

Public Shareholders
Second Bondholder A 65,002,600 3.04 310,835,933 5.36 310,835,933 7.93
Second Bondholder B 65,000,000 3.04 308,333,333 5.32 308,333,333 7.87
Other Public Shareholders (note 4) 370,236,248 17.31 370,236,248 6.39 370,236,248 9.45

546,296,648 25.54 989,405,514 17.07 989,405,514 25.25

Total 2,139,116,248 100.00 5,794,949,580 100.00 3,919,949,581 100.00

Notes:

(1) Ka Chun Holdings Limited, a company owned as to 100% by Wai Chun Investment Fund, which is wholly owned by
Mr. Lam Ching Kui, an executive Director, holds 1,554,338,600 Shares.

(2) Mr. Lam Ching Kui, the Chairman and executive Director of the Company, directly holds 38,481,000 Shares.

(3) For indicative purposes only, as the number of Conversion Shares to be issued upon the conversion of the
Convertible Bonds are subject to: (i) the minimum public float requirement of the Listing Rules; (ii) no mandatory
general offer obligation under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code being triggered (on the part of the First Bondholders